

SUPREME COURT COPY

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

VAENE SIVONGXXAY,

Defendant and Appellant.

CAPITAL CASE

Case No. S078895

SUPREME COURT
FILED

MAR - 4 2013

Fresno County Superior Court,
Case No. F97590200-2

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
DANE R. GILLETTE
Chief Assistant Attorney General
MICHAEL P. FARRELL
Senior Assistant Attorney General
LOUIS M. VASQUEZ
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
SEAN M. MCCOY
Deputy Attorney General
LEWIS A. MARTINEZ
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 234193
2550 Mariposa Mall, Room 5090
Fresno, CA 93721
Telephone: (559) 477-1677
Fax: (559) 445-5106
Email: Lewis.Martinez@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Respondent

DEATH PENALTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement of the Case	1
Statement of Facts.....	2
A. Attempted robbery of Thanh Tin Jewelry Store, July 31, 1996	2
B. Robbery of JMP Mini-Mart, August 16, 1996	3
C. Phnom Phen Jewelry Store, October 10, 1996	4
D. Second robbery of JMP Mini-Mart, December 14, 1996.....	7
E. Robbery of the Sean Hong Jewelry Store and murder of Henry Song on December 19, 1996	10
F. The defendants' arrest and interviews.....	18
G. Defense	21
1. Mounsaveng	21
2. Appellant	24
H. Rebuttal.....	24
I. Penalty phase	25
1. Victim impact evidence.....	25
a. Seak Ang Hor.....	25
b. David Song.....	26
c. Lilly Song.....	27
d. Xeng Wang Her.....	28
2. Other aggravating evidence.....	28
a. Against Mounsaveng.....	28
b. Against Appellant.....	29
3. Mitigation evidence	33
a. Mounsaveng	33
(1) Kathy Sengphet	33
b. Appellant	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
Arguments.....	34
I. Appellant’s jury trial waiver was sufficient	34
A. Background	34
B. Appellant validly waived jury trial as to the guilt phase.....	36
C. Appellant validly waived his right to a jury trial on the special circumstance allegations	39
D. Appellant’s jury trial waiver as to the penalty phase was valid.....	43
E. Harmless error	49
II. The trial court properly considered appellant’s possession of a metal weapon in jail	52
A. Background	52
B. Argument.....	54
III. The trial court properly considered appellant’s statements to a correctional officer.....	56
A. Background	56
B. Argument.....	57
IV. Appellant forfeited any claim of error regarding the trial court’s consideration of the fact that the charged offenses were committed after an escape from custody under factor (a)	60
A. Background	60
B. Appellant has forfeited his claim.....	62
C. The trial court did not improperly consider appellant’s escape.....	64
D. Harmless error	65
E. Cumulative error.....	66
V. California’s death penalty law does not violate the United States Constitution or international law	67

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
A. Section 190.2 is not impermissibly vague or overbroad.....	67
B. Section 190.3, factor (a), is not vague and overbroad, either on its face or as applied here.....	68
C. Section 190.3, factor (b), does not violate the First, Sixth, Eighth, or Fourteenth Amendments	68
D. Section 190.3, factors (d) and (h), do not erect unconstitutional barriers to the sentencer’s consideration of mitigation.....	68
E. Factor (i) does not violate restrictions against vagueness, arbitrariness, and unreliability under the Eighth and Fourteenth Amendments	69
F. Factor (k) is not unconstitutionally vague.....	70
G. Relative culpability is not mitigating evidence	70
H. Imposition of the death penalty is an inherently normative process that has no burden of proof	71
1. The trier of fact does not need to be convinced of the aggravating factors beyond a reasonable doubt	71
2. Instructions on burden of proof are unnecessary	71
I. The death penalty does not turn on impermissibly vague and ambiguous instructions and standards	72
1. The phrases “so substantial” and “warrants” are not impermissibly vague	72
2. The instructions are appropriately clear	73
3. The sentencing factors in section 190.3 adequately guide the sentencer’s discretion	73

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
4. The instructions did not mislead the jury with regard to its duty to return a life sentence if the aggravating factors do not outweigh the mitigating factors.....	74
5. The sentencer need not be instructed that there is a presumption of life.....	74
J. Appellant is not entitled to written findings.....	74
K. Inter-case proportionality is not required	75
L. California’s capital-sentencing scheme does not violate equal protection guarantees	75
M. California’s use of the death penalty does not violate international law or the Eighth Amendment	76
Conclusion	77

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Areso v. CarMax</i> (2011) 195 Cal.App.4th 996	47
<i>Barclay v. Florida</i> (1983) 463 U.S. 939	56
<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> (1990) 494 U.S. 738	46, 51
<i>In re Moser</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 342	51
<i>Irvin v. State</i> (2005) 940 So.2d 331	46
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> (1966) 384 U.S. 436	19, 29, 30
<i>People v. Acosta</i> (1971) 18 Cal.App.3d 895	37
<i>People v. Booker</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 141	73
<i>People v. Boyd</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 762	57, 63, 64
<i>People v. Burgener</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 833	63
<i>People v. Cain</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 1	68
<i>People v. Carpenter</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 312	72
<i>People v. Carrington</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 145	65

<i>People v. Carter</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 1166	72
<i>People v. Castaneda</i> (1975) 52 Cal.App.3d 334	36
<i>People v. Castaneda</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 1292	63
<i>People v. Coffman and Marlow</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 1	74
<i>People v. Collins</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 297	49
<i>People v. Danielson</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 691	70
<i>People v. Diaz</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 495	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Duenas</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 1	73
<i>People v. Duncan</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 955	73, 74
<i>People v. Ernst</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 441	49
<i>People v. Evanson</i> (1968) 265 Cal.App.2d 698	36, 38, 39
<i>People v. Farnam</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 107	65
<i>People v. Foster</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 1301	69
<i>People v. Gaines</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 172	40
<i>People v. Gamache</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 347	74
<i>People v. Gastile</i> (1988) 205 Cal.App.3d 1376	50

<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (2005) 126 Cal.App.4th 1539	70
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 894	67
<i>People v. Granger</i> (1980) 105 Cal.App.3d 422	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Griffin</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 536	70
<i>People v. Hamilton</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 123	66
<i>People v. Harris</i> (1950) 98 Cal.App.2d 662	54
<i>People v. Hartsch</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 472	68
<i>People v. Hillhouse</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 469	76
<i>People v. Hines</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 997	60
<i>People v. Holmes</i> (1960) 54 Cal.2d 442	36
<i>People v. Holt</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 619	67
<i>People v. Homick</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 816	71
<i>People v. Hovarter</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 983	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Hoyos</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 872	76
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 1164	55
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 662	76

<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 1183	63
<i>People v. Jurado</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 72	58
<i>People v. Kipp</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 1100	58, 60, 74
<i>People v. Kronmeyer</i> (1987) 189 Cal.App.3d 314	66
<i>People v. Lewis & Oliver</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 970	58, 62
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 334	69
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 415	55
<i>People v. Lookadoo</i> (1967) 66 Cal.2d 307	36
<i>People v. Lucky</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 259	69
<i>People v. Marshall</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 907	66
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 905	54
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 673	54
<i>People v. Mason</i> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 909	63
<i>People v. McKinzie</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 1302	75
<i>People v. Medina</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 694	63
<i>People v. Memro</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 658	40, 41, 49

<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 130.....	70
<i>People v. Montano</i> (1992) 6 Cal.App.4th 118.....	70
<i>People v. Montiel</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 877.....	58, 60
<i>People v. Moore</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 1104.....	54, 58
<i>People v. Moreno</i> (1991) 228 Cal.App.3d 564.....	49, 50
<i>People v. Morrison</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 698.....	69
<i>People v. Mungia</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 1101.....	76
<i>People v. Murtishaw</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 574.....	75
<i>People v. Nelson</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 198.....	67, 76
<i>People v. Partida</i> (2005) 37 Cal. 4th 428.....	56
<i>People v. Perry</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 302.....	76
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 398.....	69
<i>People v. Riccardi</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 758.....	70
<i>People v. Riel</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 1153.....	69
<i>People v. Robertson</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 18.....	45, 46, 47
<i>People v. Rodrigues</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 1060.....	71

<i>People v. Salcido</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 93	67
<i>People v. Savedra</i> (1993) 15 Cal.App.4th 738	54, 55
<i>People v. Scott</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1188	46, 47
<i>People v. Scott</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 452	76
<i>People v. Sims</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 405	68
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 492	37
<i>People v. Strickland</i> (1974) 11 Cal.3d 946	70
<i>People v. Thomas</i> (1969) 269 Cal.App.2d 327	38
<i>People v. Thomas</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 771	69
<i>People v. Tijerina</i> (1969) 1 Cal.3d 41	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Tuilaepa</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 569	54, 58, 59
<i>People v. Turner</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 668	64, 65
<i>People v. Valdez</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 82	55, 72
<i>People v. Watkins</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 999	75
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818	50, 51, 56
<i>People v. Weaver</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 1056	<i>passim</i>

<i>People v. Williams</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 153	55
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 405	65, 72
<i>People v. Wrest</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 1088	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Wright</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 367	65
<i>People v. Zapien</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 929	58
<i>Price v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 1046	71
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> (1976) 428 U.S. 242	46, 51
<i>Pulley v. Harris</i> (1984) 465 U.S. 37	75
<i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 967	68

STATUTES

Cal. Pen. Code

§ 187 1
§ 190.1, subd. (a) 40, 48
§ 190.2 67
§ 190.3 67, 73
§ 190.3, factor (a) 60, 68
§ 190.3, factor (b) *passim*
§ 190.3, factor (c) 72
§ 190.3, factor (i) 69
§ 190.3, factor (k) 57, 70
§ 190.3, subd. (b) 57
§ 190.4 41, 44
§ 190.4, subd. (a) 40, 47
§ 190.4, subd. (b) 44, 47
§ 190.4, subd. (e) 2
§ 211 1
§ 212.5 1
§ 664 1
§ 667.5, subd. (a) 1
§ 667, subd. (a)(1) 1
§ 667, subds. (b)-(i) 1
§ 1170.12, subds. (a)-(e) 1
§ 1192.7 1
§ 1239, subd. (b) 2
§ 4502 54, 55
§ 4502, subd. (a) 52, 54
§ 4574 54
§ 4574, subd. (a) 54
§ 12022.5 1
§ 12022.5, subd. (a) 1
§ 12022, subd. (a)(1) 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

United States Constitution
 Eighth Amendment 68
 Fourteenth Amendment 68

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CALJIC
 No. 8.88 72, 73, 74
